

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REALGY, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTA LINDENBAUM, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent-Intervenor.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RYAN D. WATSTEIN
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. KEILSON
KABAT CHAPMAN & OZMER LLP
171 17th St. NW, Suite 1550
Atlanta, Georgia 30363
(404) 400-7307
rwatstein@kcozaw.com
mkeilson@kcozlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	6
JURISDICTION	7
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	14
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Ensure Compliance with this Court’s First Amendment and Severance Jurisprudence	16
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding that Severance Is Always Retroactive Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent	18
B. Precedent from the Supreme Court and Other Circuits Confirms that Even Retroactive Severance Cannot Erase the Constitutional Harm Inflicted by an Unconstitutional Provision	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Applying “Fair Notice” to Spare Government Debt Collectors from Retroactive Liability Re-Creates the First Amendment Violation	23
D. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision to Enforce a Content-Discriminatory Statute Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent....	24
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve a Circuit Split on When Federal Judges are Required to Recuse Where They Stand to Benefit Personally	26
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important.....	28
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: MEMORANDUM OF OPINION AND ORDER, District Court for the Northern District of Ohio (October 29, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: MOTION, Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (August 17, 2021).....	18a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 9, 2021).....	108a
APPENDIX D: OPINION, Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (September 9, 2021).....	114a
APPENDIX E: 47 U.S.C.A. § 227	128a
APPENDIX F: 28 U.S.C.A. § 455.....	138a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	19-20
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	21, 23
<i>Cunningham v. Matrix Fin. Svcs.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 1164 (E.D. Tex. 2021).....	20
<i>Fletcher v. Conoco Pipe Line Co.</i> , 323 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	4, 11, 24, 25
<i>In re BellSouth Corp.</i> , 334 F. 3d 941 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	27
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Lindenbaum v. Realgy, LLC, et al.</i> , 13 F. 4th 524 (6th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	25
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.</i> , 609 F. 2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	16, 28
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	4, 25
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	18, 20
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	24
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot.</i> <i>Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	5, 22
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	27
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	5, 22, 29
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	7, 19
U.S. Const. art. II, § 9	22
U.S. Const. art. III.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 7, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 455	5, 6, 7, 16
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	6, 16, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)	7
47 U.S.C. § 227	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 501	2
COURT FILINGS	
Br. for ACLU and Law Professors Support- ing Appellant, <i>Lindenbaum v. Realgy, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1163982 (6th Cir. Mar. 18, 2021).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
James V. Grimaldi et al., <i>131 Judges Broke the Law By Hearing Cases Where They Had a Financial Interest</i> , WALL ST. J., Sept. 28, 2021 9:07 am ET (https://www. wsj.com/articles/131-federal-judges-broke- the-law-by-hearing-cases-where-they-had- a-financial-interest-11632834421)	30
